ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: 1638 

	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	27-19-02-04-16-2874-01-04

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	Dennis Johnson

	UNION:
	OCSEA, Local 11 AFSCME AFL-CIO 

	DEPARTMENT:
	Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections

	ARBITRATOR:
	Robert G. Stein

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	David Burrus

	2ND CHAIR:
	

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Robert W. Steele Sr.

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	October 15, 2002 and December 3, 2002

	DECISION DATE:
	January 2, 2003

	DECISION:
	Grievance granted in part.

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	Article 24



	
	

	
	


HOLDING: 
The grievance was GRANTED in part.  The Arbitrator granted the grievance in part by requiring that Grievant be reinstated with full seniority and one-half back pay and benefits.  The Arbitrator denied the grievance by saying the remainder of the employment time lost during the investigation shall be treated as a “time served suspension” for Grievant’s negligent violation of Work Rules 8 and 36.  Grievant must attend training.  The appropriate training is up to the Employer.  

COST:
$

	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY 1638



	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	MICHAEL P. DUCO



	AGENCY:
	Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections

	UNION:
	OCSEA, Local 11 AFSCME AFL-CIO

	ARBITRATOR:
	Robert G. Stein

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	David Burrus

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Robert W. Steele Sr.

	BNA CODES:
	118.01- Discipline in general, 118.311- Just Cause- Concept of, 118.08- Suspension in General, 118.315- Burden of Proof, 118.3133- Relevance of Prior Work Record, 118.6561- Work Rules, 118.6515-Poor Judgment, 118.67- Disparate Treatment 


The grievance was MODIFIED.

Grievant was a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) who was terminated from his position for violating Employer Work Rules 8 (failure to carry out a work assignment or the exercise of poor judgment in carrying out an assignment) and 36 (actions that could harm or potentially harm the employee, fellow employee(s) or a member of the general public).  Grievant was removed following his administration of TB tests to sixteen employees which resulted in sixteen complaints of illness and pain.  One patient was diagnosed with a thyroid problem shortly after the testing and filed a worker’s compensation claim that blamed the condition on the TB testing.  Acts of misfeasance and malfeasance were admitted by Grievant.  He failed to check the medicine label to ensure it was not expired and administered a shot, at least on one patient, too deeply.  At the time of the termination, Grievant had worked for the department approximately nine years and had no prior discipline on his record.

The Employer argued that the Grievant violated basic nursing practices and Work Rules 8 and 36.  Grievant’s actions constituted gross negligence substantial enough to justify termination.  The TB tests were conducted erroneously, not in accordance with posted test protocol and procedure.  The procedure required employees to check the expiration date of drugs prior to administering them.  Grievant did not check the expiration date.  Further, Grievant administered shots too deeply.  These acts constituted gross negligence especially in light of Grievant’s nine years of experience.  Employer noted that the Grievant failure to show remorse for his actions aggravated the situation. 

The Union argued there was no just cause for Grievant’s termination.  First, the protocol Grievant was allegedly supposed to follow when conducting TB tests was not posted and did not exist at the time of the testing.  LPN’s with substantial years of service stated the protocol did not exist at the time of the TB test, and they did not follow the practice asserted by Employer.  The Union argued the Employer’s treatment of the Grievant was disparate, and discriminatory.  Other LPN’s routinely conducted TB testing as the Grievant had done, and were not terminated or reprimanded.  Further, the Employer did not meet its burden to present evidence that Grievant’s conduct was the proximate or actual cause of the suffering.  In fact, the drugs administered were likely un-expired, they were the Employer’s products, and the vial used could not be found.  So no evidence that the drugs were actually expired existed.  

The Arbitrator agreed with the Union and granted the grievance in part because the Employer failed to present any evidence that Grievant caused the harm.  Consequently, the Employer was required to reinstate Grievant with full seniority and one-half his back pay and benefits.  The grievance was denied in part because the Grievant seemed remorseless and was in error for administering at least one shot too deeply.  To penalize the Grievant, the Arbitrator ordered the remainder of the employment time lost during the investigation be considered a “time served suspension” for Grievant’s negligent violation of Employer Work Rules 8 and 36.  In addition, the Arbitrator ordered the Grievant to attend training.  The appropriate training would be determined by the Employer.  Lastly, the Arbitrator ordered the Grievant to be supervised by an RN for the first time he performs TB testing after being reinstated.  The rationale for the magnitude of the penalties was the large quantity of people harmed and the Grievant’s demeanor during the hearing.

